common with the Company, assigned a US$300,000 promissory note issued by TM Technologies
Inc. (“TM”), a private company incorporated in the USA to the Company. The note bears interest
of 8% per annum, matures on April 6, 2014 and is guaranteed by Medusa Scientific LLC, the
parent company of TM and a private company incorporated in the USA. The Company paid
Acana $312,020 for the promissory note.

TM issued 500,000 common shares as an incentive for this financing. Acana and the Company
agreed to split the shares; 400,000 common shares and 100,000 common shares were issued to
the Company and Acana respectively.

17. RESTATEMENT

Management has determined that an adjustment is required with regards to deferred income tax expense
and offsetting deferred income tax recovery of $26,801 which was recognized during the year ended July
31, 2012.

As a result, the consolidated statement of financial position as at July 31, 2012 and the consolidated
statement of comprehensive loss and cash flows for the year ended July 31, 2012 have been restated.

The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of financial position as at July 31,
2012:

 As previously stated Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Reserves 5,220,129 (26,801) 5,193,328
Deficit (7,672,032) 26,801 (7,645,231)

The following adjustment was made to the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as at July 31,
2012:

 As previously stated Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $

Deferred income tax expense (26,801) 26,801 -
Deferred income tax recovery 26,801 (26,801) -

The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of cash flow as at July 31, 2012:

 As previously stated Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Net income 205,280 26,801 232,081
Deferred income tax expense 26,801 (26,801) -